# OP \$440.00 6129627

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM735361

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Supplement and Joinder No. 1 to Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mount Franklin Foods, LLC		05/10/2022	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS
Hospitality Mints LLC		05/10/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Element Food Solutions, LLC		05/10/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PNC Bank, National Association		
Street Address:	2100 Ross Avenue, Suite 1850		
City:	Dallas		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75201		
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	6129627	IT'S NATURE WALNUT CRUMBLES	
Registration Number:	6129114	IT'S NATURE	
Registration Number:	5787469	SUNRISE CONFECTIONS	
Registration Number:	5789982	MICHELADA	
Registration Number:	5789981	HOPS AND PEPPER	
Registration Number:	5783773	HOPPIN' CHILI	
Registration Number:	5777725	COOKIE DOUGH POPPERS	
Registration Number:	5777452	BREWHOUSE LEGENDS	
Registration Number:	6374912	WASH UPS	
Registration Number:	6220066	NUBU	
Registration Number:	5709694	PARTY SWEETS	
Registration Number:	6029268	MOUNT FRANKLIN FOODS	
Registration Number:	6404669	MOUNT FRANKLIN FOODS	
Registration Number:	6317105	MOUNT FRANKLIN FOODS DYNAMIC. DEPENDABLE	
Registration Number:	6317104	MOUNT FRANKLIN FOODS	
	•	TRADEMARK ——	

IRADEMARK

REEL: 007755 FRAME: 0729

900701433

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6247408	ELEMENT FOOD SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	6247407	ELEMENT FOOD SOLUTIONS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-523-2700

Email: susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,hunter.hullett@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Holland & Knight LLP
Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan C. DiNicola		
SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/16/2022	

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Supplement No 1 to IP Security Agreement-MFF-PNC#page1.tif source=Supplement No 1 to IP Security Agreement-MFF-PNC#page2.tif source=Supplement No 1 to IP Security Agreement-MFF-PNC#page3.tif source=Supplement No 1 to IP Security Agreement-MFF-PNC#page4.tif source=Supplement No 1 to IP Security Agreement-MFF-PNC#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007755 FRAME: 0730

# SUPPLEMENT AND JOINDER NO. 1 TO AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This SUPPLEMENT AND JOINDER NO. 1 TO AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of May 10, 2022 ("Supplement No. 1"), is made by MOUNT FRANKLIN FOODS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Franklin"), HOSPITALITY MINTS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Hospitality" and together with Franklin, the "Existing Grantors", and each an "Existing Grantor"), and ELEMENT FOOD SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("New Grantor" and together with the Existing Grantors, the "Grantors" and each, a "Grantor"), in favor of PNC Bank, National Association, as a lender and as Agent for the Lenders party from time to time to the Second Amended and Restated Revolving Credit, Term Loan, Equipment Loan and Security Agreement (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent") pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement, dated as of August 28, 2018, among the Existing Grantors and the Agent, and as recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6424 Frame 0880 on August 30, 2018 (as it may be from time to time amended, restated, amended and restated, modified or supplemented, the "Amended and Restated IP Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Amended and Restated IP Security Agreement.

Each Grantor and the Agent, hereby agree as follows:

New Grantor hereby acknowledges, agrees and confirms that, by its execution of this Supplement No. 1, the New Grantor will be deemed to be a "Grantor" for all purposes under the Amended and Restated IP Security Agreement. New Grantor hereby ratifies, as of the date hereof, and agrees to be bound by, all of the terms, provisions and conditions contained in the Amended and Restated IP Security Agreement. New Grantor acknowledges that it has received a copy of the Amended and Restated IP Security Agreement and that it has read and understands the terms thereof.

Each Existing Grantor hereby confirms the grant to the Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, set forth in the Amended and Restated IP Security Agreement of, and each Existing Grantor and New Grantor do hereby grant to the Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, a continuing security interest in and Lien upon all of such Grantors' right, title and interest in and to its respective Collateral, in each case whether now or hereafter existing or in which such Grantors now have or hereafter acquire an interest and wherever the same may be located. Grantors hereby agree that the attached Schedule 1 to this Supplement No. 1 shall constitute part of and an addition to Schedule 1 to the Amended and Restated IP Security Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

[Mount Franklin] Supplement No. 1 to Amended and Restated IP Security Agreement 156861072

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Supplement No. 1 to Amended and Restated IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

#### **GRANTORS**:

MOUNT FRANKLIN FQÓÐS, LLC,
a Texas limited liability company
/ \\ //
Ву:
Name: Enrique Grajeda
Title: President \
, rec
HOSPITALITY MINJS LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company
Ву:
Name: Enriguy Orajeda
Title: Precident \

ELEMENT-FOOD SOLUTIONS, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability.company

Ву:

Name: Enrique Grajeda

Title: President

[Signature Page to Supplement No. 1 to Amended and Restated IP Security Agreement]

156861072

**TRADEMARK REEL: 007755 FRAME: 0733**  Agreed and Accepted As of the Date First Written Above

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent

Name: Thomas Tone
Title: Vice President

# SCHEDULE 1

### **TRADEMARKS**

GRANTOR	TRADEMARK	Number	DATE
Mount Franklin Foods, LLC	NUBU	Registration No.: 6220066	Registration date: December 15, 2020
Mount Franklin Foods, LLC	It's Nature Walnut Crumbles	Registration No.: 6129627	Registration date: August 18, 2020
Mount Franklin Foods, LLC	It's Nature	Registration No.: 6129114	Registration date: August 18, 2020
Mount Franklin Foods, LLC	Sunrise Confections	Registration No.: 5787469	Registration date: June 25, 2019
Mount Franklin Foods, LLC	Michelada	Registration No.: 5789982	Registration date: June 25, 2019
Mount Franklin Foods, LLC	Hops and Pepper	Registration No.: 5789981	Registration date: June 25, 2019
Mount Franklin Foods, LLC	Hoppin' Chili	Registration No.: 5783773	Registration date: June 18, 2019
Mount Franklin Foods, LLC	Cookie Dough Poppers	Registration No.: 5777725	Registration date: June 11, 2019
Mount Franklin Foods, LLC	Brewhouse Legends	Registration No.: 5777452	Registration date: June 11, 2019
Mount Franklin Foods, LLC	Wash Ups	Registration No.: 6374912	Registration date: June 1, 2021
Mount Franklin Foods, LLC	NUBU	Registration No.: 6220066	Registration date: December 15, 2020
Hospitality Mints LLC	Party Sweets	Registration No.: 5709694	Registration date: March 26, 2019

GRANTOR	SERVICE MARK	Number	DATE
Mount Franklin Foods, LLC	Mount Franklin	Registration No.: 6029268	Registration date: April 7,
	Foods		2020
Mount Franklin Foods, LLC	Mount Franklin	Registration No.: 6404669	Registration date: June 29,
	Foods		2021
Mount Franklin Foods, LLC	Mount Franklin	Registration No.: 6317105	Registration date: April 6,
	Foods Dynamic.		2021
	Dependable.		
	Delicious		
Mount Franklin Foods, LLC	Mount Franklin	Registration No.: 6317104	Registration date: April 6,
	Foods		2021
Element Food Solutions, LLC	Element Food	Registration No.: 6247408	Registration date:
	Solutions		January 12, 2021
Element Food Solutions, LLC	Element Food	Registration No.:	Registration date:
	Solutions	6247407	January 12, 2021

156861072

**RECORDED: 06/16/2022** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007755 FRAME: 0735